



2026:CGHC:21808

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

Judge - Lok Adalat : Hon'ble Shri Justice Bibhu Datta Guru

Member - Lok Adalat : Shri Malay Shrivastava, Advocate

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1156 of 2024

Kumari Saniya Chandrakar (Minor) D/o Santosh Kumar Chandrakar (Minor) Aged About 16 Years R/o Bramh Chowk, Rampur Ward Dhamtari, District Dhamtari Impleaded Through Father Santosh Kumar Chandrakar S/o Abhayram Chandrakar, R/o Bramh Chowk, Rampur Ward Dhamtari, District Dhamtari Chhattisgarh.

... Appellant(s)

versus

1. Devnarayan Sinha S/o Ramdev Sinha, Aged About 27 Years R/o Dipopara Sorid, Near Nagar, Rangmanch, Dhamtari, Police Station Dhamtari, Tahsil And District Dhamtari Chhattisgarh. (Driver)

2. Ramdev Sinha, S/o Dhaniram Sinha, Aged About 62 Years R/o Dipopara Sorid, Near Nagar, Rangmanch, Dhamtari, Police Station Dhamtari, Tahsil And District Dhamtari, Chhattisgarh (Owner)

3. Branch Manager, The Oriental Insurance Company Limited M.B. Trade Center, Second Floor, Near Ghadi Chowk, Dhamtari, District Dhamtari Chhattisgarh (Insurer)

... Respondent(s)

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Appellant (s)	: Mr. Syed Imtiaz Ali, Advocate along with Mr. Santosh Kumar Chandrakar (father of the appellant)
-------------------	---

For Respondent No. 3/: Mr. H.B. Agrawal, Senior Advocate along
Insurance Company with Ms. Preeti Yadav, Advocate

AWARD

(Passed on 09.05.2026)

1. The Parties have filed a docket/compromise petition stating therein that Respondent No. 3/ Insurance Company has agreed to pay additional amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Two Lakhs only) within a period of 2 months from today. The docket is duly filled-in and signed by both the parties.
2. The compromise sought for by the parties is permitted and the matter in hand stands disposed of.
3. The docket be made part of this record.
4. A copy of the docket (compromise arrived at between the parties) be sent to the Claims Tribunal along with its record, if any, and a copy of the award passed today, forthwith. Conditions imposed by the Claims Tribunal will remain intact.

Sd/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**

Sd/-

**(Malay Shrivastava)
Member - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**